
11.6%

26.2%

0.6%

27.5%

21.4%
0.2%

10.9%

1.6%

Figure N

DISTRIBUTION OF OFFENDERS BY TYPE OF RESENTENCING 
OR OTHER MODIFICATION OF SENTENCE1

1 Modification of supervision conditions is a type of resentencing but information was not collected for this type.  
Descriptions of variables used in this table are provided in Appendix A. 

SOURCE:  U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2017 Resentencing Datafile, RESENTFY17.

Fiscal Year 2017

District Court
Motion 

28 U.S.C. § 2255

District Court Motion 
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(7)

Restitution 
Order

Modification 
18 U.S.C. § 3664

Unknown Type
of Resentencing 

Remand by
Circuit Court 

18 U.S.C. § 3742(f)(1)/(2)

Retroactive
Amendment
Modification 

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) 

Substantial Assistance 
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b)

Compelling Reasons 
Modification 

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)




